## 506536339 03/04/2021

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6583116

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
AVON RUBBER P.L.C	10/01/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AVON PROTECTION CERADYNE LLC				
Street Address:	4000 BARRANCA PKWY				
Internal Address:	STE 100				
City:	IRVINE				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	42604				

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15767051

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (616)742-1010

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6167423500

Email: patents@mcgarrybair.com
Correspondent Name: MCGARRY BAIR PC

Address Line 1: 45 OTTAWA AVENUE SW

Address Line 4: GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49503

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	72418-0012
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOEL E. BAIR
SIGNATURE:	/Joel E. Bair/
DATE SIGNED:	03/04/2021

## **Total Attachments: 4**

506536339

source=G1512412#page1.tif source=G1512412#page2.tif source=G1512412#page3.tif source=G1512412#page4.tif

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Avon Rubber p.l.c., a public limited company incorporated in England and Wales with registration number 00032965 and registered office at Hampton Park West, Semington Road, Melksham, Wiltshire, SN12 6NB (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the record owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the patents listed on the attached Appendix A, and to any reissues, extensions, substitutions, confirmations, divisions, and continuations of any of the foregoing (hereinafter "Patent Rights"), to have and to hold for its sole and exclusive use and benefit.

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign and transfer its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights to Avon Protection Ceradyne LLC, a limited liability company incorporated in Delaware, USA with registration number 7573644 and registered office at 4000 Barranca Pkwy, Ste 100, Irvine, CA 92604-1710 US ("Assignee").

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, including voiding of any and all debt owed from Assignor to Assignee as of the date of this Assignment, the receipt of which by Assignors from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have agreed to sell, assign, and transfer and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Patent Rights; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of Assignee forever, together with the right to bring a civil action under 35U.S.C.§181 for any and all past infringement of the Patent Rights and to collect damages for any and all past infringement of the Patent Rights.

Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for themselves and for their respective legal representatives, to assist and cooperate with Assignee in the preparation and prosecution of any applications included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any applications or Letters Patent included within the Invention Rights and further to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional papers that may be requested by Assignee for the purpose of implementing the terms of this ASSIGNMENT.

Assignors hereby authorize and empower Assignee to invoke and claim for any applications or Letters Patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignors might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country (such as, without limitation, the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended) and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignors.

Assignors hereby consent that a copy of this ASSIGNMENT shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended.

inure to the benefit of the successithout further written or oral authors.	ssors, assigns, legal representatives, or nominees of Assignee, horization from Assignors.
	<b>OF</b> , Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be cers thereunto duly authorized on this lst day of
	ASSIGNOR:
	AVON RUBBER P.L.C.
	Nik Kladt
	Nicholas Keveth Chief Financial Officer
ACCEPTED BY:	
	ASSIGNEE:
	AVON PROTECTION CERADYNE LLC
	Kent Moeller
	Kent Moeller

President

Assignors covenant and agree that this ASSIGNMENT and all of the terms hereof shall

# APPENDIX A TRANSFERRED PATENTS

	I				I	
		C		Tilia o	Consent	
   Title	Country	Current Status	Filing Number	Filing Date	Grant Number	Grant Date
ACCESSORY	Country	Status	Fining Number	Date	Number	Grant Date
MOUNTING DEVICE						
AND SYSTEM USING						
SAME	AU	ISSUED	2016336005	10/4/2016	2016336005	12/12/2019
ACCESSORY	AU	ISSULD	2010330003	10/4/2010	2010330003	12/12/2017
MOUNTING DEVICE						
AND SYSTEM USING		NATIONAL				
SAME	wo	PHASE	PCT/US2016/055348	10/4/2016		
ACCESSORY	***	THASE	1 C 1/0 32010/033340	10/4/2010		
MOUNTING DEVICE						
AND SYSTEM USING						
SAME	EP	PUBLISHED	167876028	10/4/2016		
ACCESSORY	1-1	TODEISHED	107070020	10/4/2010		
MOUNTING DEVICE						
AND SYSTEM USING						
SAME	US	PUBLISHED	15/767,051	4/9/2018		
ACCESSORY	05	TOBLISHED	13/707,031	4/ //2016		
MOUNTING SYSTEM						
AND HELMET						
INCLUDING SAME	EP	PUBLISHED	178228904	12/8/2017		
ACCESSORY	LM	TOBLISHED	1/0220904	12/6/2017		
MOUNTING SYSTEM						
AND HELMET		NATIONAL				
INCLUDING SAME	$_{ m wo}$	PHASE	PCT/US2017/065300	12/8/2017		
ACCESSORY	110	THASE	1 € 1/6 52 01 // 00 53 00	12/0/2017		
MOUNTING SYSTEM						
AND HELMET						
INCLUDING SAME	KR	PUBLISHED	1020197020690	12/8/2017		
ACCESSORY	TEX	TOBEISTIES	1020177020070	12/0/2017		
MOUNTING SYSTEM						
AND HELMET						
INCLUDING SAME	US	PUBLISHED	16/471,255	6/19/2019		
ARMOR HAVING A				-,,,		
BALLISTIC						
COMPOSITE WRAP						
SLIP LAYER AND A						
LAMINATE						
CONTAINMENT						
WRAP	US	ISSUED	11/805,190	5/21/2007	8,679,613	3/25/2014
BALLISTIC						
PROTECTION						
LAYER FOR						
HELMET PAD		NATIONAL				
SYSTEM	wo	PHASE	PCT/US2017/035915	6/5/2017		
BALLISTIC						
PROTECTION						
LAYER FOR	EP	PUBLISHED	177297280	6/5/2017		

Title HELMET PAD	Country	Current Status	Filing Number	Filing Date	Grant Number	Grant Date
SYSTEM						
BALLISTIC PROTECTION LAYER FOR						
HELMET PAD SYSTEM	IN	PENDING	201847047354	6/5/2017		
BALLISTIC PROTECTION LAYER FOR HELMET PAD					10.700.100	<b>5</b> (1 ) (2 ) 2 (
SYSTEM	US	ISSUED	16/310,334	12/14/2018	10,709,190	7/14/2020
COMPOSITE FORMING TECHNOLOGY	US	ISSUED	12/413.127	3/27/2009	8,071,008	12/6/2011
COMPOSITE TRIMMING PROCESS	US	ISSUED	12/415,393	3/31/2009	8,161,851	4/24/2012
HELMET RETENTION SYSTEM	US	ISSUED	13/629,788	9/28/2012	9,204,678	12/8/2015
HELMET RETENTION SYSTEM WITH ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM	EP	PENDING	201878493	7/27/2020		
HELMET RETENTION SYSTEM WITH ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM	US	PENDING	16/983,963	8/3/2020		

**RECORDED: 03/04/2021**